periods and, therefore, generally affect recognized expense in future periods. At December 31, 2015, we had pretax
actuarial losses and prior service credits totaling approximately $296 for the U.S. defined benefit pension and
postretirement plans and approximately $238 for the non-U.S. defined benefit pension and postretirement plans that
have not yet been charged to expense, of which approximately $247 of the U.S. defined benefit pension and
postretirement plans are associated with discontinued operations. These actuarial losses have been charged to
accumulated other comprehensive loss ("AOCI") within shareholders’ equity. While we believe that the assumptions
used are reasonable, differences in actual experience or changes in assumptions may materially affect our pension and
postretirement obligations and future expense. For 2016, our assumption for the expected rate of return on assets is
7.00% for our U.S. defined benefit pension plan and 6.40% for our non-U.S. defined benefit pension plans. Our
assumptions are reviewed and determined on an annual basis.
A 50 basis point change (in either direction) in the expected rate of return on plan assets, the discount rate or the rate
of compensation increases, would have had approximately the following effect on 2015 pension expense and the
pension benefit obligation at December 31, 2015:

Increase/(Decrease) in
Pension Expense

Increase/(Decrease) in
Pension Obligation

50 Basis Point 50 Basis Point
Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Rate of return on assets $(5.0 ) $5.0 N/A N/A
Discount rate (6.5 ) 6.4 $(91.0 ) $98.1
Rate of compensation increase 1.0 (1.0 ) 6.9 (6.7 )
The above table reflects the entire U.S. pension and postretirement plans, a portion of which are associated with
discontinued operations.
Restructuring Reserves
We record the estimated expense for our restructuring initiatives when such costs are deemed probable and estimable,
when approved by the appropriate corporate authority and by accumulating detailed estimates of costs for such plans.
These expenses include the estimated costs of employee severance and related benefits, impairment or accelerated
depreciation of property, plant and equipment and capitalized software, and any other qualifying exit costs. These